503707631 02/24/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3754272

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATION OF PATENT RIGHTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CLEARCALM INC.	02/12/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1948173 ALBERTA LTD.	
Street Address:	100, 10230 - 142 STREET	
City:	EDMONTON	
State/Country:	ALBERTA	
Postal Code:	T5N 376	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7483682

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (780)421-7951

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 780-421-8133

lucase@bennettjones.com Email: Correspondent Name: BENNETT JONES LLP

Address Line 1: 3200 TELUS HOUSE, SOUTH TOWER

Address Line 2: 10020 - 100 STREET

Address Line 4: EDMONTON, ALBERTA T5J 0N3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	73346.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD YOO
SIGNATURE:	/EDWARD YOO/
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=73346-2-conf-patent-rights#page1.tif source=73346-2-conf-patent-rights#page2.tif source=73346-2-conf-patent-rights#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 037904 FRAME: 0042 503707631

CONFIRMATION OF PATENT RIGHTS.

TO: 1948173 Alberta Lt.

Pursuant to the Assignment Agreement dated effective February 12, 2016 between Clearcalm Inc. (the "Assignor") and 1948173 Alberta Ltd. (the "Assignee") and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby acknowledges, agrees and confirms that:

A. the Assignor, a corporation incorporated under of the laws of the Province of Alberta, Canada, having its principal place of business at Calgary, Alberta, Canada, has assigned, conveyed, and otherwise transferred, and, to the extent not thereby assigned, conveyed and otherwise transferred, hereby assigns, conveys, and otherwise transfers, to the Assignee, all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest whatsoever in and to:

Canadian Patent No. 2,564,101 U.S. Patent No. 7,483,682

Collectively the "Assigned Patents"

including, for greater certainty, any and all divisional and continuation applications, and any patent which may be granted from any such application, including any reexaminations or reissues with respect to same, the right to claim priority of any such application, and the right to sue for and recover damages for past infringement.

- B. the Assignee, a limited liability company formed under of the laws of the Province of Alberta, Canada, and having its principal place of business at Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents;
- C. the Assignor has not entered into or authorized any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance that would conflict with this Confirmation of Patent Rights or the matters contemplated hereby; and

[continued on next page]

D. the undersigned hereby grants BENNETT JONES LLP, the power to insert on this Confirmation of Patent Rights any further identification of the Assignor, the Assignee or the Assigned Patents which may be necessary in order to comply with the rules of the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or the United States Patent & Trademark Office for recordation of this Confirmation of Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned has executed this Confirmation of Patent Rights as of the 12 day of February, 2016.

ClearCalm Inc.

Per:

Name: Robert Peers Title: Director

DECLARATION

I, Theresa Bryson	, whose full post office address
(Name of Witness)	·
is 306, 727-IAUENW Cac	gary, AB TanoA2.
(Address of Witness)	
•	
duly sign and execute the attached Cor	nd did see Robert Peers, a signing officer of Clearcalm Inc., nfirmation of Canadian Patent Rights, and such individual
is personally known to me.	
Declared at <u>Calgary, 1913</u>	this <u>B</u> day of <u>feb</u> , 2016.
	Signature of Witness

RECORDED: 02/24/2016